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Dear Speaker Unpingco:

Enclosed please find Substitute Bill No. 143 (COR), "AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE
I MAGA'LAHEN GUAHAN TO EXCHANGE EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT NO. 46 IN
MERIZO FOR A PORTION OF LOT NO. 46A FOR MR. LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI
AND TO PERMIT HIM TO PURCHASE THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT NO.
46A.", which I have sigmed into law today as Public Law No. 24-185,

This legislation authorizes an exchange of a portion of Lot No. 46, Merizo,
containing 372 square meters, for an equal portion of Lot No. 46A, Merizo,
containing 160 square meters. A portion of Mr. Lawrence R. Naputi's home
on Lot No. 46 encroaches on government-owned Lot No. 46A.

The land to be exchanged is not Chamorro Land Trust land. Also, it appears
that Mr. Naputi is not the only person who may have the same land
problem along San Dimas Street, should the road be widened.

Unlike Bill Nos. 313, 568, and 626, passed during the same legislative
session, this bill's language contains an authorization to sell or exchange
government real property. Bill Nos. 313, 568, and 626 contain "mandatory"
language, although this mandatory language is an impermissible legislative
encroachment on the separate powers of the Executive Branch. It is
unknown why 1 Liheslaturan Gudhan considers that the sales or exchanges
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of government land to some of our people are to be treated differently
than these same transactions with others.

Very truly yours,

g —
Carl T. C. Gutierrez
1 Maga'lahen Gudhan _
Governor of Guam ‘81’.}

Attachment: copy attached for signed bill
original attached for vetoed bill

cc: The Honorable Joanne M. S. Brown
Legislative Secretary



MINA'BENTE KUATTRO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN
1998 (SECOND) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO I MAGA'LAHEN GUAHAN

This is to certify that Substitute Bill No. 143 (COR), “AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE |
MAGA'LAHEN GUAHAN TO EXCHANGE EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT NO. 46
IN MERIZO FOR A PORTION OF LOT NO. 46A FOR MR. LAWRENCE R.
NAPUTI AND TO PERMIT HIM TO PURCHASE THE REMAINING PORTION
OF LOT NO. 46A,” was on the 27" day of April, 1998, duly and regularly passed.

G

ANTONIO R. UNPINGCO
Speaker

Attested @)

]OANNE M.S. BROWN
Senator and Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by I Maga'lahen Guahan this o?g%& day of /4719/11/(, , 1998,

at Lo oclockﬁ_M
D rillled

Assistant Staff Qfficer
Governor's Office

APPROVED:

e el

CARL T. C. GUTIERREZ
I Maga'lahen Guahan

Date: < -&- 7 {
Public Law No. 42%/ / ¥<




MINA’'BENTE KUATTRO NA LTHESLATURAN GUAHAN
1997 (FIRST) Regular Session

Bill No. 143 (COR)

As substituted by the Commiittee

on Finance and Taxation, substituted
on the Floor, further substituted by the
Author and as amended.

Introduced by:

A.R. Unpingco
Mark Forbes

A. C. Lamorena, V
Francisco P. Camacho
A.C.Blaz

T.C. Ada

F.B. Aguon, Jr.

E. Barrett-Anderson
J. MLS. Brown

Felix P. Camacho
M. C. Charfauros
E.J. Cruz

W. B.S.M. Flores

L. F. Kasperbauer
C. A. Leon Guerrero
L. Leon Guerrero
V. C. Pangelinan

]. C. Salas

A. L.G. Santos

F. E. Santos

J. Won Pat-Borja

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE I MAGA'LAHEN
GUAHAN TO EXCHANGE EQUAL PORTIONS QF
LOT NO. 46 IN MERIZO FOR A PORTION OF LOT
NO. 46A FOR MR. LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI AND

TO PERMIT HIM TO

PURCHASE THE

REMAINING PORTION OF LOT NO. 46A.
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BE I'T ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF GUAM:

Section 1. Legislative Findings. I Liheslaturan Guahan has found
that the government of Guam public roadway, known as Chalan Kanton Tasi,
also known as San Dimas Street, encroaches upon Lot Number 46, owned by
Mr. Lawrence R. Naputi because of a setback requirement of eighty feet (80")
wide from the street as per a Masterplan. Mr. Lawrence R. Naputi, heir to Lot
Number 46, rebuilt a concrete structure over an old structure existing over
one hundred (100) years, which was destroyed by Typhoon Karen and which
now encroaches on government-owned Lot Number 46A, which is located
directly behind and contiguous to Lot Number 46. The family of Mr. Naputi
requests legislative assistance to equally exchange area for area from the front
portion area of Lot Number 46A, now overlapping from Naputi’s concrete
structure. This land exchange is necessitated as a result of the government of
Guam’s encroachment on the Naputi’s property. The Naputi’s are willing to
purchase the government’s leftover difference from Lot Number 46A.

Section 2. Authorization to Sell and/or Exchange. Notwithstanding
any provision of law, rules or regulations, I Maga'lahen Guahan is hereby
authorized to exchange equal portions of Lot Number 46 in Merizo, Guam
consisting of 372 sq. meters for a portion of Lot Number 46A, Merizo, Guam,
owned by the government of Guam consisting of 160 sq. meters to Mr.
Lawrence R. Naputi and to allow Mr. Naputi to purchase the remaining

portion of Lot Number 46A.
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Section 3. Terms and Conditions.  Notwithstanding any provision
of law, rules or regulations, the government of Guam and Mr. Lawrence R.
Naputi shall enter into a contractual agreement relative to the exchange of
equal portions of Lot Number 46, Merizo, Guam, consisting of 372 sq. meters
for a portion of Lot Number 46A, Merizo, Guam, owned by the government
of Guam, consisting of 160 sg. meters. The Director of the Department of
Land Management shall ensure that all terms and conditions governing the
sale and/or exchange of a portion of Lot Number 46A, Merizo, Guam are met
by the buyer prior to transferring title to said property. The Department of
Land Management will oversee efforts of a private surveyor who will conduct
a full survey of the areas required to be exchanged and the balance of the area
to be purchased. Two (2) appraisals shall be required to consummate this
land exchange and/or transaction as required by §2107(b) of Title 2 of the
Guam Code Annotated. As this transaction is the result of the government of
Guam’s encroachment on the property, the Department of Land Management
shall incur all costs for the other appraisal.

Section 4. Sale Proceeds to go to the Chamorro Land Trust
Commission. Notwithstanding any provision of law, rules or regulations,
proceeds from the sale approved by this Act shall be transferred to the
Chamorro Land Trust Commission to cover administrative and operational

expenses.



ANTHONY C. BLAZ

January 22, 1998

LEGISLATIVE
COMMITTEE
MEMEBERSHIP

Chairman The Honorable Speaker Antonio R. Unpingco

Finance & Taxation

Vice Chairman 24th Guam Legislature
Rules, 155 Hesler Street

Government Reform

& Federal Affairs - Agana, Guam 96910

Education

Natural Resources VIA; Committee on Rules

Heatth &
Human Services

Dear Mr. Speaker;

Tourism, Economic

Development & Cultral The Committee on Finance and Taxation, to which was referred
airs .
N Bill No. 143, “AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE EXCHANGE OF EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT 46 IN
Public Saicly & MERIZO CONSISTING OF 372 SQ. METERS FOR A PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE
Consumer Pratection GOVERNMENT OF GUAM CONSISTING OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI TO
Transportation, PURCHASE THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT 46A.* herein reports back with the
T i -
Biv o i recommendation TO DO PASS.
MEMBERSHIP
Guam Finance
Commission

Commi Votes of the committee members are as follows:
ommission on Self
Determination

__3_ To Pass
__ NotTo Pass
To Place in Inactive File
_ Abstained
_ OftIsland
_____ _Not Available

Sincerely,

(\/_,

Anthony C. Blaz

Attachments

155 Hesler St. Agana, Guam 96910 Tel: 472-3557/58/60 Fax: 472-3562 EMail: tonyblaz@kuentos.guam.net



Committee on Finance and Taxation

Vote Sheet on
Bill No. 143(COR)

“AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE EXCHANGE OF EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT 46 IN MERIZO CONSISTING OF 372 SQ. METERS FOR
A PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM CONSISTING OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE
R. NAPUTI TO PURCHASE THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT 46A.

Wﬁpm

Antohio R. Unpingco, Ex-Officio

Elizabeth Barrett-Anderson, Member

Joann M.’S. Brown, Member
AN |
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Edwardo J
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berto A. 6 a ember ;
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aﬁliu{m -A, Leon GuerrekMember

i-Jot}n C. Salas, Member
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Thomas C. Ada, Member

r%& C. Charfauros, Member
{ \i J’r’.\“‘-—.., L‘T .

i

William B.S.M. Flares, Member

Francis E. Santos, Member



Committee on Finance and Taxation
Report on Bill No. 143(COR)

“AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE EXCHANGE OF EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT 46 IN MERIZO
CONSISTING OF 372 $Q. METERS FOR A PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE GOVERNMENT
OF GUAM CONSISTING OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI TO PURCHASE
THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT 46A™.

PUBLIC NOTICE:

Pursuant to the requirements of the Standing Rules, notice of the Public
Hearing on Bill No. 143(COR) was published in the Pacific Daily News on March
20th and 24th.

PUBLIC HEARING:

The Committee on Finance and Taxation conducted a public hearing on
Monday, March 24, 1997 to hear testimonies on Bill No. 143(COR):

“AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE EXCHANGE OF EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT 46 IN MERIZO
CONSISTING OF 372 $Q. METERS FOR A PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE GOVERNMENT
OF GUAM CONSISTING OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI TO PURCHASE
THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT 46A”,

The public hearing was held in the Legislative Public Hearing Room.

MEMBERS PRESENT:

The hearing was called to order by the Chairperson of the Comrittee on
Finance and Taxation, Vice Speaker Anthony C. Blaz. Committee members
present were:

Senator Elizabeth Barrett-Anderson
Senator Edwardo J. Cruz

Senator Joanne M.S. Brown
Senator Alberto A.C. Lamorena, V.

Other Senators present were:
Senator Vicente C. Pangelinan
Senator Frank B. Aguon, Jr.

Providing Public Testimony on the Bill:
Lawrence R. Naputi - self (oral) (written)}
Ray Aflague - Department of Land Management (oral)



BACKGROUND:
Vice Speaker Anthony C. Blaz addressed all individuals interested
in testifying on Bill 143.

Lawrence Naputi, testified in favor of the bill. He stated that the existing
structure was built over due to damage by Super Typhoon Karen. After
surveying the property, two things became evident: the government has
encroached his property due to the widening of the road and in turn his
property is encroaching on government property. He stated that Bill 143
addresses and corrects the predicament at hand and urged the body to speedily
implement the legislation.

Ray Aflague, Department of Land Management, in his oral testimony,
stated that the land registration for Lot 46-A has not has not been registered in
fact as government owned land. However, he emphasized that once that issue
has been taken care of he would have no objections to the bill.

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

The Committee, having reviewed the testimonies presented at the
hearing, does hereby recommend to the Legislature TO DO PASS amended Bill
No 143(COR): “AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE EXCHANGE OF EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT 46 IN
MERIZO CONSISTING OF 372 SQ. METERS FOR A PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE

GOVERNMENT OF GUAM CONSISTING OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI
TO PURCHASE THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT 46A™.



THE ARCHDIOCESE OF AGANA

CHANCERY OFFICE
196 B Cuesta San Ramon * Agana, Guam 96910 * Tel: (671) 472-6116 * Fax: (671) 477-3519, 472-6044

January 22, 1998

MEMORANDUM
To:  Senators of the 24™ Guam Legislature

Fr: Dominic Kim
Business Manager

Re:  Land exchange

It is our understanding that the 24™ Guam Legislature will soon go into session, and will
discuss a bill to authorize some land exchanges. Among the exchanges to be discussed is
one concerning the lot owned by Frances H. Cepeda, Lot 2264-1-R3 in Barrigada, now
being used as a ponding basin in the village.

Please be informed that the Archdiocese owns Lot 2264-1-2, a lot very close to that same
ponding basin. It is a lot that is inaccessible, and is subject to periodic inundation (see
attached letter from Department of Land Management Director). In other words, our lot
is currently useful only to the Government of Guam.

We, therefore, respectfully request that the Archdiocese lot be added onto your
discussions. We have been informed by the Department of Land Management that there
are 75 acres of GovGuam land by Y Seng Song Road in Dededo available for exchange.
We will gladly accept a comparable lot for our Lot 2264-1-2 in Barrigada. A legislative
edict, however, is necessary in order for this to be realized. We here at the Archdiocese
appeal to your good judgment.

Vice-Speaker Tony Blaz is currently working on the land exchange bill, and Senator John
Salas has offered us his assistance. Their help is truly appreciated. Please do not hesitate
to call us it any more information is needed.

Dominic Kim

dm/attachments

JAN 2 31998

-
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DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT

(DIPATTAMENTON TANO')
Government of Guam
PO. Box 2950
, Agana, Guam 96910
CARLT. C. GUTIERREZ Tel: (671) 475-LAND + Fax: (671) 477-0883 CARL J Dm;:m AGUON

Governor

MADELEINE Z. BORDALLO FRANCISCO P. SAN NICOLAS
Deputy Director

Lisutenant Governor

November [0, 1997

Mr. Dominic Kim

Business Manager, Chancery Office
The Archdiocese of Agana

196 San Ramon

Agana, Guam 96910

Hafa Adai Mr. Kim,

I applaud your effort to update the Archdiocese's real estate property list. The department will
continue to support this effort as best it can.

Mr. Joseph Iriarte who is a former Land Mapagement employee with Land Records division has
been doing research on Diocese land. 1had the oppormnity to explain to him the situation with the
property behind Aguon Store i Barrigada. Mr. Iriarte should be able to provide you with the map
depicting the legal easement for this parcel.

With respect to the physical condition of the road, I can say that it is not passable. It would take
considerable expense to improve it due to terrain and soil condition. [ also understand that
Department of Public Works acquired land north of the Diocese's lot for a pending basin. So you
see this lot is in 2 Jow lying area subject to periodic inundation. It is advisable to see Public Works

about this.

Presently, I do not know of anyone interested in the Jot but would certainly let my neighbors know
about it and have them contact the Diocese directly. Indeed access would be the impediment in
disposing this lot. But adjoining owners might be persuaded.

Once again our offer to assist the Diocese is at your calling.

Senseramente,

ar] J. C.ﬁ

¥k

L 3
Common wealth Now!
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Senator Anthony . Blaz
24 Guam Legislature
155 Hesler Strect
Agana, Guam 96911
Dear Senator Blaz,

We have been informed that adjacent lots to our Lot 2262-1 -2, owned by the
Cepeda ramily in Barrigada acquired from lrene Sgambellur, are being considered for
exchange with the Government of Guam. Your Bill 2K addresses this land exchange for
the Cepeda family. e

We also wish to be included in your bill 1o authorize the land exchange. Qur Lot
2263-1-2 s land-locked and is part of that ponding basin behind Aguon’s Store in
Barrigada (see enclosed letter from Director of Land Management).

Afiached are the documents as requested by your staff member Steven Dierking
pertaining to our lot owned by the Archdiocese of Agana.

Please lct us know what else is needed by your office and by the Guam
Legislature so as to expedite this matter of including our lot in your bill. Your help is
greatly appreciated.

Yours in Chrisz,

e

f‘
Vs s Tt
1 e
Archbis?)p :er;c}xony Sablzy??m ,
/ /

devanachineats j .
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ARCHDIOCESE OF AGANA
Cuesta San Ramon
Agana, Guam 96910
Tel. (671) 472-6116
Fax. (671) 477-3519

Archbishop’s Office

January 21, 1998

Senator Anthony C. Blaz
24™ Guam Legislature
155 Hesler Street
Agana, Guam 96910

Dear Senator Blaz,

We have been informed that adjacent lots to our Lot 2264-1-2, owned by the
Cepeda family in Barrigada acquired from Irene Sgambelluri, are being considered for
exchange with the Government of Guam. Your Bill 211 addresses this land exchange for
the Cepeda family.

We also wish to be included in your bill to authorize the land exchange. Our Lot
2264-1-2 is land-locked and is part of that ponding basin behind Aguon’s Store in
Barrigada (see enclosed letter from Director of Land Management).

Attached are the documents as requested by your staff member Steven Dierking
pertaining to our lot owned by the Archdiocese of Agana.

Please let us know what else is needed by your office and by the Guam
Legislature so as to expedite this matter of including our lot in your bill. Your help is
greatly appreciated.

Yours in Christ,

| /
St Y
5 Anthony Sabl%%. 7Cap., D.D.

dm/attachments
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DEPARTMENT OF LAND MANAGEMENT
(DIPATTAMENTON TANO’)
Government of Guam
P.O. Box 2950
Agana, Guam $6910
CARLT. C. GUTIERREZ Tel: (671) 475-LAND » Fax: (671) 477-0883 CARL JD-MSD; AGUON

Covernor

FBARCISCO P. SAN NICOLAS

MADELEINE £. BORDALLO
Deputy Divector

Ligutenani Governer

November 10, 1997

Mr. Dominic Kim

Business Manager, Chancery Office
The Archdiocese of Agana

196 San Ramon

Agana, Guam 96910

Hafa Adai Mr, Kim,

] applaud vour effort to update the Archdiocese's real estate property list. The department will
continue o support this effort as best it can.

Mr. Joseph Iriarte who is a former Land Management employee with Land Records division has
been doing research on Diccese land. I had the opportanity to explain to him the situation with the
property behind Aguon Store n Barrigada. Mer. Iriarte should be able to provide you with the mep

depicting the legal easement for this parcel.

With respect to the physical condition of the road, [ can say that it is not passable. [t would take
considerable expense to improve it due to terrain and soil condition. 1 also understand that
Department of Public Works acquired |and north of the Diocese’s lot for & ponding basin. So you
see this lot s in a low lying area subject to periodic inundation. It is advisable to see Public Works

about this.

Presently, [ do not know of anyone interested in the lot but would certaunly let my neighbors know
about it and have them contact the Diocese directly. Indeed access would be the impediment in

disposing this lot. But adjoining owners might be persuaded.
Once again cur offer to assist the Diocese is at your calling.

Senseramente,

ar] I. C, on

¥
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THE ARCHDIOCESE OF AGANA

~CoPY
0 -
CHANCERY OFFICE

196 B Cuesta San Ramon + Agafa, Guam 96910 « Tel: (671} 472-6116 + Fax: (671) 477-3519, 472-6044

November 3, 1997

Mr. Carl J.C. Aguon

Director, Department of Land Management
P.O. Box 29350

Agana, Guam 96932

Dear Mr. Aguon,

We are currently updating our property list on lots owned by the Archdiocese of Agana.
We have found that a certain piece of property we own located behind the Aguon Store in
Barrigada, Lot 2264-1-2, may be "land-locked" due to a ponding basin near the property.
Mayor Raymond Laguana informed us that a government easement 10 the lot shown on
our map, Drawing Number 828T63B (document 58234), may be "impassable” in that it
would have to go through the ponding basin (owned by the Sgambeliun'’s).

We were also informed that there may be a government interest in the area of the ponding
basin, that you woulid be knowledgeable of the immediate surroundings there, and would
perhaps be & good source to ask as to how to access our land, or 1o ask if there would be
any party interested in the Archdiocese property. Please review our attachments, and if
you can inform us of an access to Lot 2264-1-2, or if you have any other valuable
information pertaining to the aforementioned lot, we will greatly appreciate your help and
assistance.

Yours in Christ,
2 :

Dominjc Kim
Business Manager

cc; Archbishop Anthony Sablan Apuron O.F M.Cap..D.D.
Attachment
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‘ DEPARTM ENT OF LAND MANAG..MENT

( DEPATTAMENTON TANO')
GOVERNMENT OF GUAM

P.O Box 2050 « Agana, Guam 96910 - Phone No.: (671) 475-LAND - Fax: (671) 477-0883

APRIL 28, 1997

Honorable Anthony C. Blag.

Vice-Speaker

Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature
Chairman, Committee on Finance
and Taxation

155 Hesler Street

Agana, Guam 96310

Subject: Bill Nos. 143, 146 and 33
Dear Mr. Vice-Speaker:

Reference to your letter of April 15, 1997, wherein you are
requesting written testimony as to our research and conclusion
of the Bills above mentioned:

BILL NO. 143 (COR)

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE EQUAL PORTIONS
OF LOT 46 IN MERIZO CONSISTING OF 372 SQ. METERS FOR A
PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM CONSISTLING
OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI TO PURCHASE
THE REMAINING PORTION OF LOT 46A.

Department of Land Management has no objection to the content
of Bill No. 143, however, a concern must be addressed; the Master
Plan for the expansion of San Dimas Street, not only affects
Lot No. 46, but the entire length of San Dimas Street; the
setback of 80 ft. wide as per the Master Plan; Will this Master
Plan materialize in the near future? Our understanding was that
the Master Plan was originated in 1967. Should the setback of
80 ft. wide as per the Master Plan becomes a dead issue, then,
the exchange won't be necessary.

Moreover, the government claimed, designated as Lot No. 464,
is not officially under +the GOV/GUAM ownership. It must go
through Land Registration with Superior Court and prove ownership
before the GOV/GUAM can dispose subject property. Again, we
have no objection on Bill No. 143, provided, however, that Public
Works can justify that the setback of 80 ft. wide as per the
Master Plan in the South is still in motion and that the
designated Lot No. 46A, is officiai}x the GOV/GUAM

1 or
ownership. ﬁn ﬁ

W

*

Commonwealth Now !




Letter to the Vice~Speaker
Subject: Bill Nos. 143, 146 and 33
Page 2 of 3

BILL NO. 146

AN ACT T0 AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO SELL A PORTION OF "THE
AGANA~PITI ROAD, BETWEEN LOT 24, 25, 26 AND 27, BLOCK 10
& LOT 1454-2-1, 1453 AND 1452, ALS(QO THE ALLEY BETWEEN LOTS
1452-3, 1452-2, 1452-1, 1452, ALL LOTS ARE WITHIN BLOCK
10, CITY OF NEW AGANA-AREA 283% SQUARE METERS".

We support Bill No. 146; the portion of the Agana-Piti Road
and the alley in question is right in the middle of Mr., Marciano
V. Pangilinan properties. The portion of the Agana~Piti Road
and the Alley is of no use to anyone but Mr. Pangilinan, as shown
on the enclosed map shaded pink for your easy reference.

Again, we fully support the passage of this Bill in its entirety.
BILL NO. 33

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CONVEYANCE TO THE HELRS5S OF
MARIANO T. CHARFAUROS COF THE ABANDONED UTILITY
EASEMENT CROSSING LOT NO. 217, AGAT.

A thorough research was conducted in reference to Bill No. 33,
which 1is the waterline easement taken by the Naval Government
of Guam but was never utilized for such purpose. Being that
the waterline was never utilized and remains abandoned; by
disposing salid waterline to the hejirs o¢of Marianoc T. Charfauros,
will not create any landlocked situation to the interior
landowners, therefore, we fully support the passage of this Bill
in its entirety.

However, a slight correction on Bill No. 33, must be made and
should read:

"AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CONVEYANCE TO THE HEIRS OF
MARIANO T. CHARFAURQS COF THE ABANDONED UTILITY EASEMENT
CROSSING BASIC LOT NO. 216, AGAT.

Section 2, Authorization to Sell. The ~ Governor 1s hereby
authorized to sell to the heirs of Mariano T. Charfaurcs, the
abandoned waterline easement identified as Lot Nos. 216-2-1,



Letter to the Vice-Speaker
Subject: Bill Nos. 143, 146 and 33
Page 3 of 3

216-2-2, and 216-2-3, an area of 1604 sguare meters, 808 square
meters, and 605 square meters, respectively, Municipality of
Agat. The sale price for the easement shall not exceed the price
per sgquare meter paid by the late, Mariano T. Charfauros, for
the redemption of his property, Lot Nos, 216-A and 216-1, which
Mr. Charfauros paid to the Naval Government for Tax lien, plus
twenty~-five percent (25%) aaministrative cost. All other section
on Bill No. 33 is sound.

Sincerely yours,

RAY . LAGU
Admipi ator,| Land Management
Priograms
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April 15, 1997
R
=
Mr. Ray Aflague o
Department of Land Management o
One-Stop Building Z
P.O. Box 2950 =
Agana, Guam 96932 ‘:éﬂ

Dear Mr. Aflague:

The Committee on Finance & Taxation held a public hearing on Monday, March
24, 1997, on Bills 143, 146 and 33. At that public hearing you had testified that
additional research was needed to properly address any departmental concerns on these
land bills.

1 have attached a copies of the bills for your review and would like to receive
written testimony as to what your research has concluded within two weeks of the above
date so that additional hearings, if necessary, can be arranged.

If you should have any questions, please contact my office at 472-3557/58.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Sincerely yours,

T

Anthony C. Bl
Chairman, Committee on Finance
& Taxation

ce! Senator John C. Salas
Chairman, Committee on Agriculture,
Land, Housing, Community, Planning and
Human Resource Development

Attachments

¢ ett”
@

155 Hesler St. Agana, Guam 96910 Tel: 472-3557/58/60 Fax: 472-3562 EMail: tonyblaz@kuentos.guam.net

BLAZ



SENT BY: 6- 5-97 : 9:36AM —-SEN. ANTHONY C. BLAZ:# 4/ 4

Chamorro Land Trust Commission

901 Central Avanue

Tiyan, Guam
P.D. Box 2850 Agana, Guam 86910 Phone: A75-4251 Fax: 4778082
Carai A. {hanez, Chairperaon Josegh M. Borja
Rite C. Okada, Cammissioner Administrative Director
John Q. Finona, Commigsioner
Joseph T. Gumatantas, Commissioner Lydia T. Cruz
Tomas T. Aguan, Commiasioner Deputy Administrative Director
June 4, 1897
To: Senator Anthony C. Blaz

Chairman, Committee on Finance and Taxation

From: Joseph M. Borja
Administrative Diractor

Subject: Bill No. 143

Pursuant to your fetter of April 21, 1997 relative to Bill No. 143, please be advised
of the following:

Bill No. 143 - Lot 46A, Merizo Is not In the Chamorro Land Trust Available Lands

inventory.

If you should have further questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 478-
4251/3 if you have any questions.




Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature SIGN-IN-SHEET
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE &TAXATION March 24, 1997

BILL 143

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT 46 IN MERIZO
CONSISTING OF 372 SQ. METERS FOR A PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
CONSISTING OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI TO PURCHASE THE REMAINING

PORTION OF LOT 46A.
TESTIMONY
Name Representing Oral Written InF avcvi» Opposed
Lhwtnic f//z« /l/z;f,oa A i -




Twenty-Fourth Guam Legislature SIGN-IN-SHEET
COMMITTEE ON FINANCE &TAXATION March 24, 1997

BILL 143

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT 46 IN MERIZO
CONSISTING OF 372 SQ. METERS FOR A PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM
CONSISTING OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE R. NAPUTI TO PURCHASE THE REMAINING
PORTION OF LOT 46A.

TESTIMONY
Name Representing Oral Written In Favor Of Opposed

—
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FISCAL NOTE BBMR-F7
BUREAU OF BUDGET AND MANAGEMENT RESEARCH

Bill Number: 143(COR) Date Received: 3/18/97
Amendatory Bill: NIA Date Reviewed: 3/21/97
Department/Agency Affected: Departmnent of Land Management

Department/Agency Head: Joseph A. Martinez

Total FY Appropriation to Date: $3.694.501 (General Fund)
Bill Title (preamble): AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE GOVERNOR TO EXCHANGE EQUAL PORTIONS OF LOT 46
IN MERIZO CONSISTING OF 372 SQ. METERS FOR A PORTION OF LOT 46A OWNED BY THE GOVERNMENT OF

GUAM CONSISTING OF 160 SQ. METERS AND ALLOW LAWRENCE R. NAPUT! TO PURCHASE THE REMAINING
PORTION OF LOT 46A.

Change in Law: N/A

Bill's Impact on Present Program Funding:

Increase Decrease Reallocation X No Change
Bill is for:
Operations Capital Improvement Other X

FINANCIAL/PROGRAM IMPACT

ESTIMATED SINGLE-YEAR FUND REQUIREMENTS (Per Bill)
PROGRAM CATEGORY GENERAL FUND OTHER

Natural Resources Recreation & Arts

ESTIMATED MULTI-YEAR FUND REQUIREMENTS (Per Bill)
FUND 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Sth
GENERAL

OTHER
TOTAL 1

FUNDS ADEQUATE TO COVER INTENT OF THE BILL? ___ - IF NO, ADD'L AMOUNT REQUIRED §
AGENCY/PERSON/DATE CONTACTED:

ESTIMATED POTENTIAL MULTI-YEAR REVENUES

FUND 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Sth TOTAL
GENERAL FUND

OTHER
TOTAL

ANALYST ﬁf@ié‘}’res DATE _ 3/21/97 DIRECTORAAtameesy) QBalen. &<e— DATEMAR 24 897
oseph E. ivem,@cting

FOOTNOTES: ] /Although an appropriation measure is nolfprovided, enactment of Bill No.143(COR) will

impact on scarce government land resources, which may not address all issues of government

encroachment. Additionally, it will entall administrative costs to carry out the intent of the proposed
legisiation.
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